Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as 02475506
Carpenders Park Nursery

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 22190 of 2009

[full name of court]

(a} Insert full name(s) and g/ We (a) Lowse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 23«

addresstes) of the gy hehyrch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG
admimstrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} Insert dates

(b) 07 January 2015 {b) 2 February 2015

Signed

Dated

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

You do not have to give any comtact information n

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companics The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact tnformation that you give wall be visible “Tel Number 01702 467255
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number
*n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
1panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AA0NVOIT*

AZ1 06/02/2015 #281
COMPANIES HOUSE




Louise Donna BRaxter and lamie Tavlor  anpnointed 10t
admimstrators on 7 January 2010

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as CarpendersPark
Nursery (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 7 January 2015 to 2 February 2015

ADM2102P




Imnortant Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress dunng the pened

Qutcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken duning the administration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ o T o O A Y N S o Y v N A

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, including majr amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Tme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,

“our’, “us”
“the Act"
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Abdulla's Hortrculture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery (in Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 7 January 2010

Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the
Act)

vl In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, en or other
secunty (Section 248(1){b)(1} of the Act), and

() Inrelation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




-~ P e ol W N N b ol N Y
Z. DQIAITUIURK
Name of Company

Trading name
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Abdulla's Horbculture Limited
CarpendersPark Nursery

28 February 1890

02475506

Carpenders Park Nursery, Littie Oxhey Lane, Watford, WD18 5BA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators

Date of appointment

Date of resignation

Court

Court Case Number
Persons making appointment

Acts of the admimstrators

EC Regutation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor, Licensed Insolvency
Practtioners of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

7 January 2010

N/A

High Court of Justice

22190 of 2009

The directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agenits of the
Company without personai iability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings

which are 'main proceedings’ within the mearing of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Alttached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 7 January 2015 to 2

February 2015




Szle of tha Bucinace
At the outset of the Admimistration the company's assets were valued by independent agents Edward

Symmons & Partners on both a ‘going concem’ basis and also a imited disposal penod’ basis The agents
anticipated the following values

Going Concern Limited Disposal Pened
Garden Centre Equipment 42,000 7,200
Motor Vehicle 2,200 1,600
Stock 130,000 62,000
Goodwill 25,000 -

The estimate with regard to the Goodwill was stated to be highly speculative as the tenancy relating to the
premises was thought to be non assignable since the Landlord 1s owed a consderable sum i respect of
back rent

However, an offer was received in the sum of £50,000 in respect of the company’s physical assets and an
additional deferred consideration for the company's Goodwill which would equate to 4% of the purchasing
company’s turnover relating to its first 12 months of trade at the Garden Centre

This offer was niially not recommended by the agents as it fell short of the valuation  However numerous
claims were made by supphers tn respect of Retention of Title over the stock and many of these proved to
be vald claims A targe volume of the stock has subsequently been returned to supphers

The adverse weather conditions mn January 2010 also ruined a considerable portion of the company's
outdoor stock Owing to these factors, the estimated realisable figure which might be achieved by the
Administrators in respect of stock was subsequently reduced significantly

The proposed purchaser was willing to take on the habiities which might anse from further Retention of Title
clams and therefore, the agents recommended that the offer should now be accepted

Solicitors were then instructed to prepare the necessary sale agreement however the purchaser changed
the proposed terms of payment and therefore the finalisaton of the sale was delayed pending further
negotiations

Dunng this process, there was further consideration of the company’s tenancy agreement which, it was
understood, was held in the directors' names on trust for the company Vanous third partes had shown an
interest In acquinng use of the site and expert advice was sought in relation to the value of the Business
Famn Tenancy Specialist agents advised that they considered the tenancy agreement to have no value
however an offer In the sum of £175,000 was recewved from a third party to purchase the assets and gain an
assignment of the tenancy

However, the directors subsequently disputed the fact that the tenancy was heid on trust and the landlord,
who had been assisting, withdrew support for a potental assignment of the tenancy These factors
scuppered any deal concerning the tenancy, with no other parties interested in purchasing only the assets,
it was necessary to return to the inital offer which had been received

Several weeks had passed since the inibal offer was received and the purchaser subsequently revised his
offer as follows

£
Stock 30,000
Goodwill 10,000
Equipment and Vehicle 10.000

20,000

Since the business had been closed for some tme by this stage, the value of Goodwill had eroded
significantly Further Retention of Title claims had been agreed which reduced the value of stock available




offer was accepted

The sale completed on 17 June 2010 and the sale proceeds have been received

Book Debts

The company's book debt ledger reflected the sum of £2,144 29 owed to the company at the date of our
appointment This relates to eight separate debts each for small amounts These have been pursued and
the sum of £539 54 has been received Owing to 2 lack of information available to support the sums owed,
no further recovenes are anticipated to be made

Preference Claim against Directors

During the course of my investigations, it became apparent that each of the two directors had received
£24.000 from the company over an eight month penod pnor to the Administration It appeared that these
payments could be challenged as “preference’ payments n accordance with Section 239 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and | wrote to the directors accordingly

They advised however that they had both entered into Individual Voluntary Amrangements owing to therr
personal financial situations  The Arrangements were approved by the directors’ creditors on 26 July 2010
and the Supervisor has admitted our clams in each Arrangement in full  The Arrangements were due to
last 5 years and a retumn of 24p In the £ was expected in the case of Abdut Bharmal and 22p in the £ in the
case of Hanif Bharmail

The sum of £1,915 06 was received 1n total in respect of dividends from the Arrangements

Unfortunately, the directors did not make the required payments into their Arrangements and therefore
these have been terminated An offer in full and final settlement of our clams aganst both directors of
£2,500 was made by a third party associated to the directors and in light of the directors’ financial positions
we accepted this offer The monies have been recelved

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Details of the costs incurred by this firm and its associates are set out in Section 8 of this report

Pension Costs

Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited has been paid the sum of £300 plus VAT in respect of the
winding up of the company’s pension scheme

Agents Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £11,378 49 plus VAT has been paid to Edward Symmons & Partners 1n respect of therr fees
and disbursements for their assistance with the valuation and sale of the company's assets, as well as work
carned out in relation to the Retention of Title claims

Legal Fees / Disbursements

The sum of £5,600 95 pius VAT has been paid to DLA Piper solicitors for their assistance in negotiating with
the purchaser and preparing the sale agreement

A further £1,348 plus VAT has been paid to BTMK Solicitors for their assistance in obtaining the necessary
Court order to extend the Administration to allow us to remain in office untl the directors’ Voluntary
Arrangements have been concluded




Ineurance of Aqcels

The sum of £1,703 22 has been paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited in this respect

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank Plc 1s owed the sum of £540,940 which i1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over
the company's assets The Bank has been paid a distnbution of £10,000 under its fixed charge

Preferential creditors

Preferental claims totalling £25,699 79 were received however there have been insufficient realisations to
allow a distnbution to be paid

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

The Debenture granted to Barclays Bank Plc was created prior to 15 September 2003 To the best of
our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after
15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the
Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s avalable for distnbution to the unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Exit from admiristration

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies House (which we
anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators will cease to have effect and, unless the court

makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed dissolved at the end of the penod of three
months from the date of registration of the notice (Form 2 35 B)

6. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 in the absence of an initial meeting of creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

The steps taken during the Administration are summarised in Section 4 of this report




ARI MVIODE IO
AND DISBURSEM

A NN IR FEFFr A -]

8. RENUNLC 18]

As previously reported our remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the tme properly given by us (as
administrators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaihng hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLPfor attending to matters ansing m the admmistraton and we are authonised
to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm {defined as Category 2
disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our firm's pohcy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Proposals of the Jomt Admunistrators for Achieving the Purpose of the
Admirustration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Please note In particular that the company’s books and records are stored with Archive Facilities
(Southend) Limited which 1s associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP Storage costs
incurred In this regard will be classified as Category 2 disbursements  The sum of £565 75 plus VAT
has been paid to date in this respect

The relevant resolutions were approved by the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Total remuneration drawn to 2 February 2015 i accordance with the above approval amounts to

£22 479 43 Total ime spent to 2 February 2015 on this assignment amounts to 319 9 hours at an average
composite rate of £187 14 per hour resulting 1n total ime costs to 2 February 2015 of £59,864 50

The following disbursements have been incurred

£
Photocopies & Faxes 247110
Telephone, Postage & Stationery 594 72
Specific Penalty Bond 158 00
Statutory Advertising 62 50
Company Search 100
328732

The sum of £1,614 90 plus VAT has been paid towards these disbursements

The following further information as regards time costs and expenses I1s set out at Appendix 3

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
0 Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
O Table of tme spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2010 which provides
guidance on creditors’ rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator’s remuneration and on
how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides
Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to
send you a copy




TI 1I—Mm M

~ ~~ -1 -
. vlincrs CLEVAN

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Business, innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties in thus

respect

10. CONCLUSION

above, the Administration has now been brought to a conclusion and the company will shortly be

&
f

'.'P*e.\ from the Register of Companies

AN

| Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Administrator

Dated 2 February 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 7 January 2015 to 2 February 2015




Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 07/01/2015 From 07/01/2010
of Affairs To 02/02/2015 To 02/02/2015
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land & Builldings NIL NIL
Goodwill NIL 10,000 00
NIL 10,000 0O
SECURED CREDITORS
(540,940 00) Barclays Bank Plc NIL 10,000 00
NIL (10,000 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 10,000 00
40,000 00 Stock NIL 30,000 00
NiL Book Debts NIL 633 08
Preference Claim against Directors NIL 4,415 06
Bank Interest Gross 017 38 01
017 45,086 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 42943 22,479 43
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,614 90
Pension Costs NIL 30000
Agents Fees NIL 8,000 00
Agents Disbursements NIL 3,378 49
Legal Fees NiL 6,848 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 100 95
Corporation Tax NIL g 52
Storage Costs NIL 565 75
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,703 22
VAT irrecoverabie 85 89 85 89
(515 32) {45,086 15)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(404,043 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(75,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(90,118 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL NI
DISTRIBUTIONS
{12,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
(1,073,601.00) {515 15) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Administrator

02 February 2015 15 05




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDNG MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986




Summary of Joint Administrators Proposals

For the reasons set out In the Proposals, owing to the leve! of debt owed fo the secured creditor, we
presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in
subparagraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case 1s
that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(c), namely reahsing property In order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not
unnecessanly harm the tnterests of the credttors of the Company as a whole

In order that the purpose of the admuistration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain n office as
admimstrators i order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor It is uncertain at present
whether sufficient monies will be realised to allow a distribution to preferential creditors

Exit frorn Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have msufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured credtors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act  Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

However, (t may transprre that it is not possible to finalise the admimstration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will anse if we do accept an offer which includes an
element of deferred consideration  Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the
appointment of an administrator shali cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with
the date on which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court
order for a specified perod or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding stx months It
may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod
of the administration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

If (whether o not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultmately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabhng a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the court makes an order permitting such a distribution on our application, we will Issue revised proposals for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropnate exit strategy from the administration in those
circumstances

Admunistrators’' Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them (as adminvstrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevalling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arsing in the
administration

These proposals contan a statement by the adnmnistrators, In accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wvirtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act In these
circumstances, It 1s for each secured creditor and the preferental creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules




In the absence of an imtial meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the estabhshment of a
credtors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the adminustrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and their staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since Joint Administrator

Administrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
admimstrators’ remuneration

In particular, creditors should note that the company’s books and records are stored by Aschive Faciities
Limited, which Is associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Table of ime spent and charge-out value




{(shun sInuIWw g 21} JNoyY UB JO 01 0 JO SHUN Ul paplooal
s1suil] yels yeddns 1o apew abieyd e s asED B UO W 3U0 B Juads SI BWH JO JUNoLWwe
ueoyiubis B araum AjuQ  PRIWYaAC LB SE palled s ing Sased of pabieys jou st sod
yim Euesp Jo Buiddy se yons ‘syse} rapoys Jno SwAues Joj yejs voddns Aq juads swi]

051 09l yoddng
05t 0al JOeJjsIunupy Jounp
a8l 581 JOJEASILILPY
0cc =4 JOIRASIUILDY JOIUDS
0s¢ 042 JaBeuBy JUBISISSY
0o Sie Jobeuepy
0se geg 1abeuep Jowag
Gl g6e Jo0wang
S6¢ ¥IN Z Jauped
oSy =574 Jsuped

I LOZ AEW 10 ©3 800 AInf 1O 110z A LD wougy Hes 3o sprin
{anoy Jod 3) ayey Ino-abieys

SAMO|0} SE DIB 8DIl0 BaS-UO-pUaYINOS ay) o] BuiAdde

Sajes /Y| SUDIYIPUOD JaXJEL JB30) INS O} ALBA Ing 'AjJBUCIIEU 15$ 918 SED B U0 Yiom Aew

18U} KIS jo sapeib snouea auw Aq pabieyd sojes ayl  unuy jeuoneu e si Joukell saigbag

S3LVYH L1NO-3DUVYHI MONAYNL S319938

Asuonels o
BuAdoaoioyd pue Bugug =
a|unsaey pue auoydsial o

asvadxa | liobejen e Jo )s8] 8}
S3YsI BS WAl 8y} ASNEISG PAUILLIAIOR S0 UBD ased ay) 0} 1502 asidaid ay) suaym
spew &q Aew abieyd e ybnoyje aseds ayy 0y pabieuyd aq Jou M pue SpeaUIaA0
2oyo |essuab se pejess) aq Ajewiou W aanlipuadxa 40 swey Bumoyoy Ayl (g)

1WA Jo Jau aJe pajels sanbiy iy ajw Jad
dop 12 pasaaooal st ebeaiw pue 1500 Je paliieyd aJe SUAWASINGSIG 1VA + 00S3
JO 99} paxy e Je papiaosd aq o} suonenea Aue Joj paiag) aq jm ableyd sieledas v
inoy Jad ppL 3 jo ale: Jebeuew pue Jnoy Jad §Z13 JO S1B) JBULE B 1B S)S0D alun Jo
SuoIjIzSIiEal JO 9451 Uo paseq ase sebleyd liey) Auedwoo pajeInosse U 810jaal)
st pue 2id dnoio Joudes) sagbag jo ped e s Guiynsuol) jessy ©1g Slesse
10 [esodsip JO/pUE SuoKENiEA a¥eUspUn 0} pebebua aq Aew Bunnsuod jossy olg o

12U 81e palers saunby [y Jayesssyl snay yoes 1o oy Jad 613
1e pue 'painbal uosiad Jad Jnoy sad 13 1B sinoy Z Jo aBIeYD WNLWIUL B S| 218}
‘Spaoda) pue $y00q a3yl yoed Ajeasiyd o) pannbal ase paywin {pusLINoS) sanDey
amyziy assupn xeq aad g7 z3 e pabieyds xoq pieoqpied JO uoISIAGI] 3w Jad
dgs 1e pafieus st $pJodal pue SYE0Q JO UoNIS|09 Jo) abeaw (19uenb Jad xog Jod
06 G2 ‘eoud pauoluawaioe sy} yey je pableys ale saxoq paipuny omy 18A0 'x0q
Jad sspenb sad 113 Je pafiieyo saxog palpuny om} 0} Ino4 'sexoq saJy} o} dn Joy
Jauenb Jad gr3 jo afieyo wnwiuy ase poder siy) jo alep ayj e se Suifidde seje)
ayp Auedwoo pajenosse ue ‘paywr {pusunos) senpoed saydly Aq pebieys
st (gsuadxa | Arofisler) e se ajqealiieyoas 10U UaLM) SPI0oa PUB $400q 0 8BRI0)S o

{leacudde 03 108lgns) aseo ay) 0y pabieyo aq o) ase dnossy Joukes| segbag
ay}l Liyem saijjua Ag pspiacid sediaes O] @)ejdl Yoiym amjipuadxe Jo swa)y Bumoliol

12002 RKY | SAIIVY A SOlSY B AR KL S M IRV Bl A v g SN et o e - -
(2007 puchy | 2A833;3) SatEM § PuB] W weproy Hayo ASUBNDE J0 UOGRIAUMLIY ~ (f dIS) 6 23030 Dudn0sut j0 Lbusieng |

ayl suswasingsip g Aobajen se paleal) 8Q pINoYs 9S8y} 1SA.31U Ue SBY S)BOSSE
AUB 10 WAy SiY J0 JBPIoY 220 1) Yoy i Sailed apIsINe 0] apeELU 318 SjuswAed aaym
1y} sajedput aduepinb soidesd 1$aq "dnoqe 0} palda: sauobaien z sy o} uoppe i
— {pauinbal jpaoidde) sjuaiwasingsip z Aiobeien S pojeas) 8q PINOYS YoM SeSUadxTg «

'3y sad aouad gp Jo s1el ay) je pabieyo si abesjiw ) o

‘1500 je pab.eys s1 abesn wool Buesw jeulsixy Buaaw
Jad (0513 vopuo) 00L3 J0 a1 ay) 1e pabieud si pue sadyo awos Aq pabieys aq
Aew sioypaso Jo sBunaaw Aojniels jo asodind ay) 1oy abesn woo) Bunaaw [Buialy| o

{lencidde 0} 1algns) ased ayy o) pabieyo ale axmipuadxa Jo sway Buimo)o) ayl {v)

UQHEINDIED JO POYISLL 2|QBUCSESR) B UO Paseq 2Ie
yolym pue S0 PSedo||e 10 PaJeys JO JUaA@ UB Spnjoul Yoiym 2SS ey} Uo paunoul
Apoauip aunyipuadxa [ElUSPIDUL 10 SwWBN - (pasnbas jeacldde] sesusdxa z Ai0bgjen «

paunoul 8ie A8y} SE ased auy} 0 pabieyn are sway yons
(v @210aun s Jsiddns jewelxs juspuadapul ue 0} 2iqeiajal Ajlensn ases au) 0] paiels)
Aoanp s) ey aunppuadxs oyinads - (pasnbas Jou jeaocidde) sasusdxs | Awobspen s

sairofeies peosg om) o)U1 sasuadxs saiyssels asuepinb gonoesd 1sag
S$31VLS3 INIATOSNI 4O NOLLYHLSININQY JHL 40 1D3dS3d NI SASNIdXE SHIATOH 321340

MO[Q PaIBIap S Y2IUM 311} JeY) 1B 80104 W ales AInoy S (enpiApU
oy} Je papiodal SI dwi |yl 9SED dY) O} SWil J19Y) S1BJ0(E 0) JApIoY 2920 By} ylm
Buoje 9sED oy Uo Buijiom Lels SMGIE yoium WalsAs Buipiodas awn B saesado wuy ay)

mojaq Jeadde asay) pue Japloy 210 aY)

Aq pshoidwa 3le 1BU) LEIS JO S|9AB| SNOLIBA aJB 318y |ana| ajeudoidde ayj 1e 1IN0 palled
Buiag s1 3JoM JBY) SINSUS pUB asED Ay JO sloadse xajdwod aJow ayl ylim [B3p 0} Jauny
SMOIIB JI SB JBPIOY A0IJ0 au) SISIsSe uoleba@p uong Uels jo slaquisw o} syse siebajap
Jilt Bys/aH S1EISE BUl JO UCHERSILIIPE BU) JO) AJIQISUOSaS [[RI3AC SEL JaPI0Y S2I40 aY L
S3LVIST INFATOSNI 40 NOILYELSININGY 3HL JO 1334538 NI 5332 5,830 10H 301330

paeinges ale sebipyd 9s0Y) MoY JO uoneuRdxd ue Lim JaUiabol ‘uonelsunwat
. Japjol 8oujo au) Buincidde Joj ajqiIsuodsa) a1e oym asoy) 0} PasORsIp 8q pinoys $abieyd
Lons jey) sasnbad nmocmusm aonoed 1s2g  1seJslUl LB sey dlewosse Aueg 1o Wy Sy
JO Japjoy 82140 Ay} Uyoym ui saiped apising ) apew aq o} ase sjuawied ardym osje pue
wy ayl AQ papiaosd 9108} JO 1500 aU) JaA098) O} SIUSLISINGSID 10 sasuadxs jo Aem Ag
abieyd seiedas g ;jew 03 Bnos st jeadsdde Jojps1d a:0uym saijdde alou siY) 'uoppe )

vonessunwl Buinosdde 104 ojgisuodsal

aJe Oum 330U} O} PASOISIP &G PINOYS LOBWICUI YaNs ey $aunbal eouepinb aonoesd
1538 SISEQ 1502 LW B UO PajRIAUNWISS 9 0) Japjoy 810 sy} Jo) ucnnjosal e jo Buissed
ay} Bumolioy s8] sJapioy a0 ay) Bwpsebal sioppaln 03 pepinoid aq 0) I UCIEWIONL
Jayuny a1dym saydde osje 31 ased ayy yim Buyesp ul ads Apadosd awny sy jo siseq
Sl UO UONESUNWA) meIp 0] |eacidde JONIPaID $3995 pUB )RS JUSAOSUI UE JO Jop|oy
22130 ue se Bunoe s1 Wiy 3y w suonydeld Asuaaiosul pasuadl B alaym saidde ajou sy,
NOILONGGHIN]

A21N0d ONIDYVHD HONAVYL 3189389




0S ¥#98 6% 000 0 6£9'6L 00 BER'Z 0G ZeZ'ot 05 £66'8 00 a 0% ¥00'L 05 G6S'6 -
06 BLE 00 0 05 68 5L O 08 LB 08 Z¢ Q0 0 0L s 5% 05
00 09t oo 8 0E0 000 000 000 006 000 030 000 £0 OHIMLb ;
cr 081 05 PEL'Y 0§22 00 0 006 or o or g oLy Q00 000 8] WIYIDL wamwwwan%m%%mmﬁgﬂo
00 S61 00 ¥£2 0z1 o0 o 000 000 000 A 000 000 0 wagor] s .5, ooy ww.a mcaoma vaao
5 Zat 00 9% b 00 92 00 0 00 0Z 000 009 000 a0 0 000 0 EELIEL ; w H b.mw@%_%w
00 561 05918 oLy 000 a9 000 520 pED 000 000 80 102101 m%_mmmm\oo 19aq
5L ¥8L 08 026°S A 000 oL1Z 000 or oL 000 000 08 0 0 o4k %w_%%eg:mam
00 091 00 Z5€'y 0z L2 000 00 L1 050 0.5l 00 ¢ 000 600 0 ydL &Mﬁ%&m@mﬁem
00 S6L 00681 0ot 00 0 000 000 001t a0 0 000 000 0 13301 ; ey wmsmms_
8k sl 00 528 056 000 o0 L s ¥ 000 000 000 000 0 10ddvt| -5 ] mgc_%m<
¥ 102 00 LbL'Y 05 €2 000 052 00§ oc v 016 000 000 8z lvist
00 561 05 9L¥'T 0LZL 00 ¢ 000 000 or o (11 000 000 g Nv1di
SZ 102 05 1P ozt 000 a0 o 000 000 080 000 000 60 3807191
£0 281 062188 00 £6 000 0z bl 5Lt 062 008 000 or o se et NINQY
Lz P2 05 66%'L 002 00 0 08¢ 00 0 00 0 oLt 000 000 ¢ XLEVAY
€8 411 06 ¥EL'S 00 42 000 000 00 ¢ a6 £l 0z g 00 0 06 0 0 H0038
£ 881 00 950°S 08 92 000 000 a00 06 02 000 000 091 £y TIvs
00 561 05 289 oS € 000 000 000 000 061 000 09t 0 NOANLL
15 102 00 /20'9 06 62 000 0z} 08 22 000 00 0 00 0 000 80 NV |
00 561 05 607 oLz 00 0 00 0 000 08l 000 000 000 g0 OHOXALE
£€ 681 0SO¥S'E 018 loco 080 06 S 08§ 000 OHIAL
TR SRR




